net basis (i.e. net expected outcome of the project).

In addition, the Company has embedded derivatives mainly for projects in India that are won on an international

competitive bidding basis. These are quoted in foreign currency and match the exposure that the Company has as

liabilities for the project. Since forward contracts taken for embedded derivative projects are considered ineffective,

they are charged to the statement of profit and loss.

The Company has exposure to loans denominated in foreign currency in US dollars & Japanese Yen. The Company has

mitigated the risk of foreign exchange fluctuation by a combination of forward contracts and swaps. The swap is a

principal and interest rate (see below) swap in which, for the principal, the Company has fixed its liability in Indian

Rupees.

The Company does not enter into hedge transactions for either trading or speculative purposes.

Contracts with maturity not later than twelve months include certain contracts that can be rolled over to subsequent

periods in line with underlying exposures.

5% Increase or Decrease in foreign exchange rates will have following impact on profit before tax

31-Mar-20 31-Mar-19

USD Sensitivity (USD and USD pegged currency)

INR/USD -Increase by 5%* 9.46 8.43

INR/USD -Decrease by 5%* (9.46) (8.43)

JPY Sensitivity

INR/JPY -Increase by 5%* 0.23 (0.30)

INR/JPY -Decrease by 5%* (0.23) 0.30

EURO Sensitivity ( EURO and EURO pegged currency)

INR/EURO -Increase by 5%* 0.02 0.00

INR/EURO -Decrease by 5%* (0.02) (0.00)

* Holding all other variable constant

Impact on profit before tax

Expense / (Income)Particulars

- Interest Rate Risk

The Company has obtained loan in US dollars & Japanese Yen, which has a floating rate of interest at LIBOR plus

spread. The Company has swapped part of the interest rate liability and has a fixed exposure in INR.

0.25% Increase or Decrease in interest rates will have following impact on profit before tax

31-Mar-20 31-Mar-19

USD

Interest rates -increase by 0.25%* 0.00 0.00
Interest rates -decrease by 0.25%* (0.00) (0.00)

JPY

Interest rates -increase by 0.25%* 0.00 0.00
Interest rates -decrease by 0.25%* (0.00) (0.00)

* Holding all other variable constant

Impact on profit before tax

Expense / (Income)Particulars

- Price risk for mutual fund investments

31-Mar-20 31-Mar-19

Liquid funds

NAV -Increase by 1%* (5.29) (4.27)

NAV -Decrease by 1%* 5.29 4.27

* Holding all other variable constant

Particulars

 Impact on profit before tax

Expense / (Income)

₹ crore

₹ crore

₹ crore

111 Annual Report 2019-20

31.10 Disclosures as required by Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 108 Segment

Reporting

Primary / Secondary segment reporting format :

   a) The company’s risk-return profile is not affected by products as the company deals in single product.

   b) In respect of secondary segment information, the Company has identified its geographical segments as

   (i) domestic

   (ii) overseas

The secondary segment information has been disclosed accordingly.

For the year

ended March

31, 2020

For the year